

No. 08-453

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ANDREW W. CUOMO, in his Official Capacity as Attorney  
General for the State of New York,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION, L.L.C., and OFFICE OF  
THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS UNDER LAW, NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING  
ALLIANCE, AND NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Joseph D. Rich  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Ave. NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Amy Howe  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 300  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(301) 941-1913

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

## **ADDITIONAL COUNSEL**

Joshua Civin  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND,  
INC.  
1444 I Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005

John Payton  
Director-Counsel  
Jacqueline A. Berrien  
Debo P. Adebile  
Joy Milligan  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND,  
INC.  
99 Hudson Street,  
Suite 1600  
New York, NY 10013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Congress Intended To Preserve An Important Role For The States In Fair Lending Enforcement. .... 4

    A. The Federal Fair Lending Statutory Scheme Envisions Dual Enforcement of Fair Lending Laws. .... 4

    B. In Riegle-Neal, Congress Intended For OCC To Complement, Not Preclude, State Fair Lending Enforcement Efforts..... 9

II. The Long History Of Racial Discrimination Demonstrates The Need For A Dual Federal And State Fair Lending Enforcement Structure..... 12

    A. The Public And Private Sectors Each Mutually Reinforced The Other’s Discriminatory Lending Practices In Ways That Have Had Intergenerational Effects. .... 12

    B. Federal Remedial Legislation Has Failed To Solve Racial Lending Disparities. .... 17

III. Lending Discrimination Persists And Plays An Important Role In The Ongoing Foreclosure Crisis And The Elimination Of Wealth Accumulated By Minorities. .... 22

- A. Lenders Continue To Deny Minorities Access To Credit Through Redlining And Disparate Treatment Of Minority Applicants. .... 23
- B. The Present Credit Crisis Reflects A New Discriminatory Pattern Of Targeting Minorities For High-Cost, Subprime Loans..... 26
- C. As A Result Of Reverse Redlining In The Home Lending Industry, Minorities Account For A Disproportionate Share Of Subprime Mortgages. .... 27
- D. Discriminatory Lending In The Mortgage Industry Frustrates Upward Mobility And Eliminates Wealth Accumulated By Minorities..... 29

IV. In Light Of OCC's Limited Enforcement Capacity, The States Are Especially Well-Suited To Serve As Dual Enforcers Of Their Own Fair Lending Laws. .... 32

- A. OCC Is Not Equipped To Act As The Exclusive Enforcer Of State Fair Lending Laws..... 32
- B. States Are Well Suited To Enforce State Fair Lending Laws. .... 35

CONCLUSION ..... 39

APPENDIX ..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. dismissed sub nom. Adarand Constructors v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) (per curiam) .....	16
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917) .....	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. Equicredit Corp.</i> , No. 1C5197, 2002 WL 448991 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2002) .....	24
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , No. 1:08-CV-00062 (D. Md. Jan. 8, 2008) .....	26
<i>NAACP v. Harris</i> , 567 F. Supp. 637 (D. Mass. 1983) .....	15
<i>NAACP v. Sec’y of HUD</i> , 817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	37
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	37
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	10
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	13
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2005) .....	15
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	19
<i>United States v. Centier Bank</i> , No. 2:06-CV-344 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 13, 2006) .....	23, 24

<i>United States v. Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank</i> , No. 3:99-CV-00670-STL (S.D. Miss. Sept. 29, 1999) .....	34
<i>United States v. Fid. Fed. Bank</i> , No. 1:02-cv-03906-NG-MDG (E.D.N.Y. July 8, 2002) .....	27
<i>United States v. First Am. Bank</i> , No. 1:04-CV-4585 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Old Kent Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 04-71879, 2004 WL 1157779 (E.D. Mich. May 19, 2004) .....	24
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , slip op. (Mar. 9, 2009) .....	10

#### **Federal Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 36.....	10, 11
12 U.S.C. § 2902.....	22
12 U.S.C. § 2903.....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1613.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1691.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1691c.....	7, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1691d.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1691e.....	20, 34
15 U.S.C. § 1691f .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 3605.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 3608.....	6, 21
42 U.S.C. § 3610.....	5, 6, 19
42 U.S.C. § 3614.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 3615.....	7, 19
42 U.S.C. § 3616.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 5304.....	8

Housing and Community Development Act, Pub. L. No. 93-383, 88 Stat. 633 (1974) .....	8
Community Reinvestment Act, Pub. L. No. 95- 128, tit. VIII, 91 Stat. 1111 (1977) .....	17
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 93- 495, 88 Stat. 1521(1974) .....	passim
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619.....	5
Home Mortgage Disclosure Act, Pub. L. No. 94- 200, tit. III, 89 Stat. 1125 (1975) .....	17
Home Owners Loan Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73- 43, 48 Stat. 128 (1933) .....	13
National Housing Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73- 479, 48 Stat. 1246.....	14
Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act of 1994, Pub L. No. 103-328, 108 Stat. 2338 .....	passim
Title VIII of the 1968 Civil Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 81.....	passim

### State Statutes

ALA. CODE § 24-8-1.....	35
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12955.....	35
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 6, § 4600 .....	35
GA. CODE ANN. § 8-3-200 .....	35
HAW. REV. STAT. § 515-1 .....	35
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 44-1015 .....	35
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 50:2601.....	35
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 41A-1 .....	35
N.Y. EXEC. LAW § 296-a .....	1

N.Y. EXEC. LAW § 290 .....	35
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 34-37-1 .....	35
S.C. CODE ANN. § 31-21-10 .....	35
TEX. PROP. CODE ANN. § 301.001 .....	35
UTAH CODE ANN. § 57-21-1 .....	35
VA. CODE ANN. § 36-96.1 .....	35
WIS. STAT. § 106.50 .....	35

### **Legislative Materials**

140 CONG. REC. H6777 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1994) .....	12
<i>Credit Card Practices: Current Consumer and Regulatory Issues: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Financial Institutions and Consumer Credit of the H. Comm. on Financial Services, 110th Cong. (2007)</i> .....	33
<i>Equal Educational Opportunity, Part 5 — De Facto Segregation and Housing Discrimination: Hearings Before the S. Select Comm. on Equal Educational Opportunity, 91st Cong. (1970)</i> .....	15
H. COMM. ON FIN. SERVS., 108TH CONG., VIEWS AND ESTIMATES OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES ON MATTERS TO BE SET FORTH IN THE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION ON THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2005 .....	33
H.R. REP. NO. 100-711 (1988) .....	5
H.R. REP. NO. 103-651 (1994) (Conf. Rep.), <i>as reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2068</i> .....	11
NAT'L COMM'N ON URBAN PROBLEMS, BUILDING THE AMERICAN CITY, H.R. DOC. NO. 91-34 (1968) .....	13



<i>Rooting Out Discrimination in Mortgage Lending: Using HMDA as a Tool for Fair Lending Enforcement: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the H. Financial Serv. Comm., 110th Cong. (2007)</i> .....	25
S. REP. NO. 93-902 (1974), <i>as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6119</i> .....	8

### **Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 115.300 .....	7
Authority of Agencies in the Fair Housing Assistance Program To Investigate Allegations of Discrimination in Lending Complaints, 71 Fed. Reg. 33,138 (June 7, 2006) .....	6

### **Other Authorities**

MARTIN D. ABRAVANEL & MARY K. CUNNINGHAM, HOW MUCH DO WE KNOW? PUBLIC AWARENESS OF THE NATION'S FAIR HOUSING LAWS (2002) .....	18
William C. Apgar & Allegra Calder, <i>The Dual Mortgage Market: The Persistence of Discrimination in Mortgage Lending</i> (Joint Ctr. for Hous. Studies, Harvard Univ., Working Paper No. W05-11, 2004) .....	22
WILLIAM C. APGAR & MARK DUDA, HOMEOWNERSHIP PRES. FOUND., COLLATERAL DAMAGE: THE MUNICIPAL IMPACT OF TODAY'S MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE BOOM (2005) .....	31, 32
Vikas Bajaj & Ron Nixon, <i>For Minorities, Signs of Trouble in Foreclosures</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 22, 2006, at A1 .....	29, 30

Michael S. Barr, <i>Credit Where It Counts: The Community Reinvestment Act and Its Critics</i> , 80 N.Y.U. L. REV 513 (2005) .....	18
Paul Beckett & Jess Bravin, <i>Friendly Watchdog: Federal Regulator Often Helps Banks Fighting Consumers—Dependent on Lenders’ Fees, OCC Takes Their Side Against Local, State Laws—Defending Uniform Rules</i> , WALL ST. J., Jan. 28, 2002, at A1 .....	34
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004).....	11
Calvin Bradford, <i>Financing Home Ownership: The Federal Role in Neighborhood Decline</i> , 14 URB. AFF. REV. 313 (1979).....	13, 21
CAL. REINVESTMENT COAL., WHO REALLY GETS HIGHER-COST HOME LOANS? (2005) .....	29, 34
William J. Collins, <i>The Political Economy of State Fair Housing Laws Before 1968</i> , 30 SOC. SCI. HIST. 15 (2006) .....	4, 38
CTR. FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, RACE MATTERS: THE CONCENTRATION OF PAYDAY LENDERS IN AFRICAN AMERICAN NEIGHBORHOODS IN NORTH CAROLINA (2005) .....	27
CTR. FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, UPDATED PROJECTIONS OF SUBPRIME FORECLOSURES IN THE UNITED STATES AND THEIR IMPACT ON HOME VALUES AND COMMUNITIES (2008).....	30
Stephen M. Dane, <i>Eliminating the Labyrinth: A Proposal to Simplify Federal Mortgage Lending Discrimination Laws</i> , 26 U. MICH. J.L. REF. 527 (1993) .....	18
FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD, ANNUAL REPORT 2004.....	20

Manny Fernandez, <i>Study Finds Disparities in Mortgages by Race</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 15, 2007, at A20 .....	28
David N. Figlio, <i>Bank Consolidations and Minority Neighborhoods</i> , 45 J. URB. ECON. 474 (1999) .....	24
JOHN GOERING & RON WIENK, MORTGAGE LENDING, RACIAL DISCRIMINATION, AND FEDERAL POLICY (1996) .....	21
HUD, ALL OTHER THINGS BEING EQUAL: A PAIRED TESTING STUDY OF MORTGAGE LENDING INSTITUTIONS (2002) .....	25
HUD, Fair Housing Assistance Program Agencies, <a href="http://www.hud.gov/offices/fheo/partners/FHAP/agencies.cfm">http://www.hud.gov/offices/fheo/partners/FHAP/agencies.cfm</a> .....	5
Keith N. Hylton & Vincent D. Rougeau, <i>Lending Discrimination: Economic Theory, Econometric Evidence, and the Community Reinvestment Act</i> , 85 GEO. L.J. 237 (1996) .....	22
Dan Immergluck & Geoff Smith, <i>The Impact of Single-Family Mortgage Foreclosures on Neighborhood Crime</i> , 21 HOUS. STUD. 851 (2006) .....	31
DAN IMMERGLUCK, CREDIT TO THE COMMUNITY (2004) .....	passim
Dan Immergluck, <i>From the Subprime to the Exotic: Excessive Mortgage Market Risk and Foreclosures</i> , 74 J. AM. PLAN. ASS'N 59 (2008) .....	30
KENNETH T. JACKSON, CRABGRASS FRONTIER (1985) .....	12, 14, 15
DUANE LOCKARD, TOWARD EQUAL OPPORTUNITY (1968) .....	13

KAI-YAN LEE, FED. RESERVE BANK OF BOSTON, FORECLOSURE'S PRICE-DEPRESSING SPILLOVER EFFECTS ON LOCAL PROPERTIES (2008).....	31
JAMES LOEWEN, SUNDOWN TOWNS (2005).....	13
DOUGLAS S. MASSEY & NANCY A. DENTON, AMERICAN APARTHEID 51 (1993) .....	13, 14, 17
NAT'L CMTY. REINVESTMENT COAL., INCOME IS NO SHIELD AGAINST RACIAL DIFFERENCES IN LENDING II (2008) .....	28
NAT'L COMM'N ON FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, THE FUTURE OF FAIR HOUSING (2008) .....	18, 19, 20, 28
NEIGHBORHOOD ECON. DEV. ADVOCACY PROJECT, RAPID RIP-OFFS: TAX REFUND ANTICIPATION LENDING IN NEW YORK CITY (2006).....	26, 27
OCC, ANNUAL REPORT, FISCAL YEAR 2005 (2005) .....	33
OCC, COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT ACT EXAMINATION PROCEDURES (1997).....	22
Melvin Oliver, Univ. of Cal. – Santa Barbara, Testimony at the National Commission on Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity (Sept. 9, 2008) .....	30
Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Preemption, Agency Cost Theory, and Predatory Lending by Banking Agents: Are Federal Regulators Biting Off More Than They Can Chew?</i> , 56 AM. U. L. REV. 515 (2007).....	36, 38
RANDOM HOUSE WEBSTER'S COLLEGE DICTIONARY (2000) .....	11
John P. Relman, <i>Foreclosures, Integration, and the Future of the Fair Housing Act</i> , 41 IND. L. REV. 629 (2008) .....	26

REPORT OF THE NATIONAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON CIVIL DISORDERS (1968) .....	17
Michael H. Schill & Susan M. Wachter, <i>The Spatial Bias of Federal Housing Law and Policy: Concentrated Poverty in Urban America</i> , 143 U. PA. L. REV. 1285 (1995).....	15
ELLEN SCHLOEMER ET AL., CTR. FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, LOSING GROUND: FORECLOSURES IN THE SUBPRIME MARKET AND THEIR COST TO HOMEOWNERS (2006) .....	31
ROBERT G. SCHWEMM, HOUSING DISCRIMINATION (1st. ed. 1990) .....	5
JAVIER SILVA & REBECCA EPSTEIN, COSTLY CREDIT: AFRICAN AMERICANS AND LATINOS IN DEBT (2005).....	27
NORMAN J. SINGER & J.D. SHAMBIE SINGER, STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (7th ed. 2007).....	11
GREGORY D. SQUIRES & CHARLES E. KUBRIN, PRIVILEGED PLACES: RACE, RESIDENCE, AND THE STRUCTURE OF OPPORTUNITY (2006).....	23, 26, 27, 29
Gregory D. Squires, <i>The New Redlining, in</i> WHY THE POOR PAY MORE 1 (Gregory D. Squires ed. 2004) .....	24, 26
Peter P. Swire, <i>The Persistent Problem of Lending Discrimination: A Law and Economics Analysis</i> , 73 TEX. L. REV. 787 (1995) .....	16
Bob Tedeschi, <i>Safeguarding Against Loan Discrimination</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 23, 2009, at RE6 .....	36

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S 2005 ANNUAL REPORT  
TO CONGRESS PURSUANT TO THE EQUAL CREDIT  
OPPORTUNITY ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1976 ..... 20

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fair Housing Cases,  
<http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/housing/fairhousing/caseslist.htm#1> ..... 19

U.S. GEN. ACCOUNTING OFFICE, CONSUMER  
PROTECTION: FEDERAL AND STATE AGENCIES  
FACE CHALLENGES IN COMBATING PREDATORY  
LENDING (2004) ..... 37

U.S. GEN. ACCOUNTING OFFICE, OCC  
PREEMPTION RULES: OCC SHOULD FURTHER  
CLARIFY THE APPLICABILITY OF STATE  
CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS TO NATIONAL  
BANKS (2006) ..... 37

CHRISTIAN E. WELLER, CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS,  
ACCESS DENIED: LOW INCOME AND MINORITY  
FAMILIES FACE MORE CREDIT CONSTRAINTS  
AND HIGHER BORROWING COSTS (2007) ..... 25

WOODSTOCK INST., FORECLOSURES IN THE  
CHICAGO REGION CONTINUE TO GROW AT AN  
ALARMING RATE (2008) ..... 30
